

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JIMMY LEE SMART,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
Attorney of Record

KATHRYN SHEPHARD
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Petitioner
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT GUIDELINES PROVISIONS.....	2
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. The Sentencing Commission and its Guidelines.....	6
II. The doctrine of judicial deference to agency rule interpretations.....	8
III. Factual and procedural background.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Court should grant certiorari in <i>Vargas</i> and give petitioner the benefit of any favorable decision	17
II. The Court should grant this petition because the courts of appeals are intractably divided over the question presented.....	17
A. At least four circuits hold that <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> governs the degree of deference owed to Guidelines commentary.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. At least six circuits continue to defer under the pre- <i>Kisor</i> standard.	23
C. The conflict is entrenched and ripe for resolution.	26
III. The question presented is important, and this case is an excellent vehicle.	27
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	32
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals in <i>United States v. Jimmy Lee Smart</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	i, 9-10, 20, 32
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	30
<i>Doe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 28 F.4th 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Johnson v. BOKF Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 15 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021)	30
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6, 9, 35
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	7, 27
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	37
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	7, 27
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	33
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	34
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 32 F.4th 271 (3d Cir. 2022)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 55 F.4th 246 (3d Cir. 2022)	28-29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
<i>United States v. Brewington</i> , No. 21-4444, 2023 WL 3845310 (4th Cir. June 6, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	18, 20-22, 24
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2023)	18, 21-22
<i>United States v. Coates</i> , 82 F.4th 953 (10th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Cramer</i> , 777 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>)	18, 21, 29-30
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , No. 19-10156, 2023 WL 4447020 (11th Cir. July 11, 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)	22
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 64 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	33-34

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2826 (2021)	23, 25-26
<i>United States v. Locklear</i> , No. 19-4443, 2022 WL 2764421 (4th Cir. July 15, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 22, 2023) (No. 23-6150)	23-25
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , No. 20-4083, 2022 WL 1655662 (4th Cir. May 25, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022)	20, 23-24
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	18-19, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021)	18
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 19-CR-80181-RAR, 2023 WL 5453747 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021)	18-20, 22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 76 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2023)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 488 (2021)	23, 25
<i>United States v. States</i> , 72 F.4th 778 (7th Cir. 2023)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont’d)

	Page
CASES – (cont’d)	
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2793 (2021)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 23, 2023) (No. 23-5875)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , No. 5:22-CR-38-FL-1, 2023 WL 4408939 (E.D.N.C. July 6, 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2021) (unpublished)	25

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1030	3
18 U.S.C. § 1704	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)-(d)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES – (cont'd)	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 994(x)	6, 8
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, 98 Stat. 1987	6
S. Ct. R. 13.1	1
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n. R. 4.1	8
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n. R. 4.3	8

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 1B1.7	8, 32-33
USSG § 2B1.1(a)(2)	11
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1)	2, 12, 20
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1)(G)	11
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(2)(A)	11
USSG § 2B1.1, comment. (n.3(A))	2-3
USSG § 2B1.1, comment. (n.3(F)(i))	2-3, 12
USSG § 3E1.1(a)	11
USSG § 3E1.1(b)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
SENTENCING GUIDELINES – (cont'd)	
USSG § 4B1.1(a)	12-13
USSG § 4B1.2	18, 20-21
USSG § 4B1.2(a)	29
USSG § 4B1.2(b)	13, 19, 22
USSG § 4B1.2, comment. (n.1)	13
USSG Ch. 5, Pt. A (Sentencing Table)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

2 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 7:22 (2d ed. 1979)	34
Order, <i>United States v. Moses</i> , No. 21-4067 (4th Cir. Mar. 23, 2022)	21, 27-28, 31
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2021 Annual Report</i>	7
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2022 Annual Report</i>	7
